The Department is staffed by a part-time Administrative Assistant, 
Bonnie Guerrette, Deputy Codes Enforcement Officer, (CEO) Alex 
Sirois (Started April 1), and Nicholas Adams, Code Enforcement Of-
ficer, Building Inspector, Electrical Inspector, and Plumbing Inspec-
tor. The Code Enforcement Department conducted one thousand 
forty-three (1,043) inspections for this fiscal year.

Permits and Revenue
The Department's primary source of revenue is the permitting pro-
cess. Permits are required for several land use and construction activi-
ties; the most common permits include Building, Electrical, Plumbing,

[...]

Electrical Permits 410 Electrical Permit Fees $30,106.74

Plumbing Permits 205 Plumbing Permit Fees $31,430.00

Sign Permits 19 Sign Permit Fees $2,336.10

Temporary Activity 33 Temp. Activity Fees $850.00

Total Permits 828 Total Revenue $172,528.92

Building Permit Types
Two-hundred fifty-eight (258) residential building permits were is-
sued, and twenty-one (21) commercial building permits for Fiscal 
Year 2024. The number of dwelling units decreased by one to for-
ty-three (43) from last year. Of those permits issued, thirty-two (32) 
were for single-family dwellings, one (1) duplex, (1) multi-family, and